

No. 19-251

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN	DEREK L. SHAFFER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
& SULLIVAN, LLP	WILLIAM A. BURCK
865 S. Figueroa St.	JOHN F. BASH
10th Floor	JONATHAN G. COOPER
Los Angeles, CA 90017	QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
(213) 443-3000	& SULLIVAN, LLP
	1300 I Street N.W.
	Suite 900
	Washington, DC 20005
	(202) 538-8000
	derekshaffer@
	quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Petitioner

February 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. California’s Disclosure Requirement	5
B. Americans For Prosperity Foundation	10
C. District Court Proceedings.....	13
D. Ninth Circuit Proceedings.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROHIBITS COMPELLED DONOR DISCLOSURE UNLESS NARROWLY TAILORED TO AN OVERRIDING GOVERNMENT INTEREST	20
A. Compelled Disclosure Of A Group’s Donors Is Subject To Exacting Scrutiny	20
B. Exacting Scrutiny Requires Narrow Tailoring.....	24
C. Disclosure Precedents In The Campaign- Finance Context Do Not Control Here	27

II. CALIFORNIA’S DISCLOSURE DEMAND IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL FOR LACK OF NARROW TAILORING.....	30
A. The Attorney General Virtually Never Uses Schedule B For Fraud Investigations	31
B. Targeted Audit Letters And Subpoenas Are More Tailored Tools To Police Fraud.....	34
C. California Has Systematically Failed To Maintain The Confidentiality Of Schedule B Donor Information	39
D. California’s Disclosure Demand Fails Narrow Tailoring And Any Other Applicable Standard Of “Fit”	43
E. The IRS’s Collection of Schedule B Does Not Render the California Attorney General’s Collection Constitutional.....	45
III.CALIFORNIA’S DISCLOSURE DEMAND IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS-APPLIED TO AFPF.....	47
A. California Has Not Shown That Its Demand for AFPF’s Schedule B Satisfies Exacting Scrutiny.....	48
B. Disclosing AFPF’s Schedule B Would Expose AFPF And Its Donors To Threats, Harassment, and Reprisals.....	49
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Americans for Prosperity v. Grewal</i> , 2019 WL 4855853 (D.N.J. 2019)	53
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	34
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	37
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	26
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Committee (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	49
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	25, 26
<i>Center For Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Clark v. Library of Congress</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	34
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)	27, 47
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	23, 29, 48
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	26
<i>Humphreys, Hutcheson, & Moseley v. Donovan</i> , 755 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	21
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	26
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	26
<i>Local 1814, International Longshoreman’s Association v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981)	27, 47
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Master Printers of America v. Donovan</i> , 751 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	6, 18, 26
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	21

<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	26
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	26
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	26
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	36, 37, 38, 43
<i>Roberts v. Pollard</i> , 393 U.S. 14 (1968), <i>summarily affirming</i> 283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark. 1968)	23, 48
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	21, 26
<i>Rumely v. United States</i> , 197 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1952), <i>affirmed</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	47
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Comley</i> , 890 F.2d 539 (1st Cir. 1981)	27
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	30, 43
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	21
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	37

<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	21
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	42
<i>Wilson v. Stocker</i> , 819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987)	27

U.S. Constitution and Federal Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I	5, 20
26 U.S.C. §501(c)(3).....	5
26 U.S.C. §6033(b)(5)	45
26 U.S.C. §6103	6
26 U.S.C. §6104(b).....	6
26 U.S.C. §6104(c)	7
26 U.S.C. §6104(c)(1).....	7
26 U.S.C. §6104(d)(1)	6
26 U.S.C. §6104(d)(3)(A)	6
26 U.S.C. §7213	7, 46
26 U.S.C. §7431	7, 46
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	5

Federal Rules and Regulations

26 C.F.R. §1.6033-2(a)(2)(ii)(F)	6
26 C.F.R. §1.6033-2(a)(2)(iii)(A).....	6
85 Fed. Reg. 31959 (May 28, 2020).....	6, 39, 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)	34

State Statutes

Cal. Gov't Code §12581	5
Cal. Gov't Code §12584	5
Cal. Gov't Code §12585	5
Cal. Gov't Code §12586	5
Cal. Gov't Code §12586(e)	38
Cal. Gov't Code §12590	9, 39
Cal. Gov't Code §12598(a)	5
Cal. Gov't Code §15700	45

State Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, §301	5, 8, 38
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, §310	9, 39
Office of Attorney General, Notice of Amendments to Regulations, https://oag.ca.gov/charities/notice-prop-amend-regs	8

Other Authorities

Attorney General's Guide for Charities (Apr. 2020)	5, 38
Jeremy W. Peters, <i>Charles Koch Takes On Trump. Trump Takes On Charles Koch.</i> , N.Y. Times (July 31, 2018)	10
John D. McKinnon and Martin Vaughan, <i>Democrats Criticize Group Over Attack Ads, Tax Violations</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 28, 2010)	10
